

The Village of Oak Park Village Hall 123 Madison Street Oak Park, Illinois 60302 708.383.6400 Fax 708.383.6692 village@oak-park.us www.oak-park.us

March 30, 2023

To: All Prospective Bidders

Village of Oak Park CDBG Water Service Line Replacement Program 2023 Bid Number: 23-114 Addendum No. 1

To Whom It May Concern:

- 1. Due to numerous conflicts with prospective bidders' schedules, the mandatory attendance requirement is dropped for the Pre-Bid Meeting as held on Tuesday, March 28th, 2023.
- 2. The following specification is added to the General Specifications section of the contract:

GUARANTEE PERIOD

The Contractor shall warrant all work performed for a period of one (1) year from the date of acceptance for the work location. The date of acceptance for a given work location shall be the date the contract progress payment is approved by the Village of Oak Park for that said location.

- 3. Electronic signatures will be accepted on bid bond documents.
- 4. The following Supplemental Special Provision for UTILITY LOCATION is modified to read:

UTILITY LOCATION-PRIVATE PROPERTY

This work shall include all labor, equipment and materials associated with locating the existing water and sewer services and any private electric lines on private property. Where locates are not provided fir the water service or sewer service, the Contractor shall complete the locating services. Private electric lined for yard lamp posts or secondary structures within the work zone shall be included in this requirement. Locating of the sewer service shall be by sewer camera with locatable head. This 'Pre-Installation Inspection' is mandatory and shall be performed before the new water service is installed. If the new water line is within five (5) feet of the sewer service, a second 'Post-Installation Inspection' will be required to verify there is no damage to the sewer service.

The corresponding video(s) shall be copied to a flash drive, uploaded to a streaming video service, or by some other acceptable means, made available to the Village Engineer.

Basis of Payment:

The work will be all inclusive per address and paid for at the contract unit price each for UTILITY LOCATION-PRIVATE PROPERTY.

All Bidders are required to acknowledge receipt of this addendum on the 'SEALED' bid envelop.

Thank you in advance for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

James E Eggen
James E. Eggen, P.E.

Water & Sewer Project Manager